A. 37938 - cs

62604 Decision No.

ORIGIMA

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of VINTON D. SLOCUM, OLLIE B. SLOCUM, DELBERT T. SLOCUL AND KATHLRINE B. SLOCUM, doing business as the SLOCUM VAN & STORAGE CO., to transfer a certificate of public necessity) Application No. 37938 and convenience to conduct and operate a public commercial warehouse service in the San Fernando Valley, more particularly) in the community of Van Nuys, City) of Los Angeles County of Los Angeles, State of California, to ROBERT J. CASE.

ORDER SUSPENDING OPERATIVE RIGHT

Robert J. Case, doing business as Slocum Van & Storage Co., possesses an operative right as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space at 6100 Kester Avenue, Van Nuys.

The Commission received a cancellation notice dated June 1, 1961, addressed to Case whereby Jack L. Dawson, tariff publishing agent, notified the warehouseman that his participation in California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 28-A, Cal.P.U.C. No. 193, would be canceled effective September 15, 1961. The participation was subsequently canceled effective on the date specified.

By letter from the Secretary of the Commission, Case was given timely notice that his public utility warehouse operative right would be subject to suspension or revocation, pursuant to lawful procedures, should be fail to maintain a tariff in effect. No substitute tariff has been filed by the warehousemen.

Section 489 of the Public Utilities Code requires that warehousemen, among others, file with this Commission schedules showing all rates and charges to be collected or enforced. The

A. 37938 - cs required tariff not being on file and the Commission being of the opinion and finding that such failure constitutes good cause for the suspension of this warehouseman's operative authority, IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity acquired by Robert J. Case by Decision No. 53306 dated June 26, 1956, in Application No. 37938, is hereby suspended pending further order. The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Robert J. Case or to mail a certified copy thereof to him at his last known address as shown in the Commission's records. The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after such service or after the above mailing, as the case may be, unless before such effective date Robert J. Case shall have filed with this Commission a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein or requesting public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission. Dated at San Francisco, California, this 25th day of September, 1961. Commissioners, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding. -2-